

NO. 75061-01

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re the Marriage of

DAWUD A. MUHAMMAD  
Respondent,

and

CHERRY GILBERT  
f/k/a CHERRY MUHAMMAD

Petitioner.

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce Cohoe, Judge

---

*AMICUS* MEMORANDUM OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS PROJECT, *et al.*,

---

Eleanor H. Smith  
David V. Byrd  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER, LLP  
1201 Connecticut Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-2638  
(202) 778-1800  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
DV LEAP *et al.*

Raegen N. Rasnic  
SKELLENGER BENDER, P.S.  
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401  
Seattle, WA 98101-2605  
(206) 623-6501

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION HOLDING MS. GILBERT RESPONSIBLE FOR MUHAMMAD’S UNEMPLOYMENT WAS BASED ON A FLAGRANT LEGAL ERROR AND WAS FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTED.....4

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE UNIVERSAL PUBLIC POLICY OF PREVENTING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND HOMICIDE.....5

    A. The Decision Trivializes the Critical Importance of Removing Guns from Violent Abusers to Prevent Homicides.....8

    B. The Decision Undermines the Public Interest in Identifying and Restraining Abusively Violent Police Officers.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

APPENDIX.....A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Barnett v. Barnett</u> , 945 P.2d 870 (Kan. App. 1997).....	6
<u>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's, Inc.</u> , 97 Wash.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (Wash. 1982).....	9
<u>Bird v. Henke</u> , 65 Wash.2d 79, 395 P.2d 751 (Wash. 1964).....	8
<u>Bowling v. Brandenburg</u> , 37 S.W.3d 785 (Ky. App. 2000).....	6
<u>Brooks-Gall v. Gall</u> , 840 A.2d 993 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	6
<u>Campbell v. Campbell</u> , 604 A.2d 33 (Me. 1992).....	7
<u>Czup v. Czup</u> , 1999 WL 744034 (Ohio App. 1999) .....	6
<u>In re Marriage of Mason</u> , 40 Wash. App. 450, 698 P.2d 1104 (Wash. App. 1985).....	8
<u>In re Marriage of Tower</u> , 55 Wash. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (Wash. App. 1989).....	8
<u>In re Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings against Honorable Ralph Turco</u> , 137 Wash.2d 227, 970 P.2d 731 (Wash. 1999).....	7
<u>In re V.C. v. H.C., Sr.</u> , 689 N.Y.S.2d 447 (N.Y. Sup. 1999).....	6
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9
<u>Roofeh v. Roofeh</u> , 525 N.Y.S.2d 765 (N.Y. Sup. 1988).....	7
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 148 Wash.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (Wash. 2003).....	7
<u>Uttaro v. Uttaro</u> , 768 N.E.2d 600 (Mass. App. 2002).....	6
<u>Wildoner v. Borough of Ramsey</u> , 744 A.2d 1146 (N.J. 2000).....	6

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....	4, 8
Revised Code Washington § 9.41.040.....	8
Revised Code Washington § 9.41.80.....	5
Revised Code Washington § 10.99.010.....	7
Revised Code Washington § 26.50.....	5

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

139 Cong. Rec. S16293 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993).....	8
142 Cong. Rec. S9458 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 1996).....	9

## **OTHER**

Campbell, Jacquelyn C., “Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide,” <i>National Institute of Justice Journal</i> , Nov. 2003, Issue No. 250.....	9
Florida Governor’s Task Force on Domestic and Sexual Violence, Florida Mortality Review Project Report (1997).....	9
Greenfeld, Lawrence A., “Violence by Intimates: Analysis of Data on Crimes by Current of Former Spouses, Boyfriends and Girlfriends,” Bureau of Justice Statistics (1998).....	10
“Homicide Trends in the U.S.: Intimate Homicide,” U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2002).....	10
Johnson, Leonor, “On the Front Lines: Police Stress and Family Well-Being,” Testimony for the Select Committee on Children, Youth, and Families (1991).....	11
Kellerman, Arthur L., <i>et al.</i> , “Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home,” <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1084(1992).....	10
Lininger, Tom, “A Better Way to Disarm Batters,” <i>54 Hastings L.J.</i> 525 (March 2003).....	12
Neidig, P.H., Russell, H.E., and Seng, A.F., “Interspousal Aggression In Law Enforcement Families: A Preliminary Investigation,” <i>Police Studies</i> , Volume 15, No. 1 (1992).....	11
Sheehan, Donald C., “Domestic Violence by Police Officers,” U.S. Dept. of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Behavioral Science Unit (2000).....	11
